Final Order No. DOH-06-1593-£27 -MOA
FILED DATE __%gg/w
Department of Héalth

Deputy Agency Cl

By:
STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY,
AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING
" DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

VS. Case No.: 2005-68207

License No.: MH 8356
IVAN ARSENAULT, LM.H.C.

Respondent.

- FINAL ORDER

This matter appeared before the Board OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE
AND FAMILY THERAPY, AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING pursuant to Sections
120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statute, at a duly-noticed public meeting on July 28, 2006, in
Tallahassee, Florida, for consideration of a Voluntary Relinquishment of License (attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”) executed by Respondent. Petitioner was represented by Denise O’Brien,
Assistant General Counsel. Respondent was not present.

Upon consideration of the voluntary relinquishment, the documents submitted in support
thereof, the arguments of the parties, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is
hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the voluntary relinquishment is accepted as é

resolution of this case.




This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of

Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this_2%"% day of A w g0 5 , 2006.

| SUSAN J. FOSTER, Executive D?rector

For the Board of Clinical Social Work,
Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental
Health Counseling
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by
U.S. Mail to IVAN ARSENAULT, P.O. Box 40, San Mateo, Florida 32187, by interoffice
mail to Joy A. Tootle, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General, PL-01, The

Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050; Lynette Norr, Assistant General Counsel,

Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

this _;:')( )day of A&%VM, 2006.

Deputy Agency Clerk




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
~ Petitioner,
v. | DOH Case No. 2005-68207
IVAN ARSENALT, L.M.H.C.
Respondent.
: {

VOLUNTARY RELINOUISHMENT OF LICENSE

Respondent IVAN ARSENALUT, L.M.H.C., license number MH 8356, hereby voluntarily
relinquishes Respondent’s license to practice mental health counseling in the State of Florida
and states as follows:

1. Respondent’s purpose in executing this Voluntary Relinquishment is to avoid
further administrative action with respect to this cause. Respondent understands that
acceptance by the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental _
Health Counseling (hereinaftef the Board) of this Voluntary Relinquishment shall be
construed as disciplinary action against Respondent’s license pursuant to  Section

456.072(1)(f), Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent agrees to never reapply for licensure under Chapter 491, Florida
Statutes.
3. Respondent agrées to voluntarily cease practicing mental health counseling

immediately upon executing this Voluntary Relinquishment. Respondent further agrees to

refrain from the practice of mental health counseling until such time as this Voluntary




Relinquishment is presented to the Board and the Board issues a written final order in this
matter.

4, Responden.t Acknowledges that an Administrative Complaint has been filed
against the Respondent alleging violation of Florida Statutes Section 491.009(1)(a).

5. Upon the Board's acceptance of this Voluntary Relinquishment, Réspondent
agrees to waive all rights to seek judicial review of, or to -otherwise challenge or contest the
validity of, this Voluntary Relinquish-ment and of the Final Order of the Board incorporating
this Voluntary Relinquishment.

6. Pétitioner and Respondent hereby agree that upon the Board's acceptance of
~ this Voluntary Relinquishment, each party shall bear its own attorney's fees and costs related
to the prosecution or defense of this matter.

7. Respondent authorizes the Board to review and examine all investigative file
materials concerning Respondent in connection with the Board’s consideration of this
Voluntafy Relinquishment. . Respondent agrees that consideration of this Voluntary
Relinquishment and other related materials by the Board shall not prejudice or preclude the
Board, or any of its members, from further participation, consideration, or resolution of these
proceedings if the terms of this Voluntary Relinquishment are not accepted by the Board.

-The.remainder-of this page-intentionally feft blank.”
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DATED thié , Q%

day of AJLM\Q

, 2006.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Qjﬁd)mw

Before me personally appeared

JA’” f&/’//

Ivan Arsenault, L.M. H:
DOH Case No. 2005- 68207
Voluntary Relinquishment of License MH 8356

\m/ﬂ H . }3’\”5 UML«.UC, whose identity is known to

me by___ personal knowiedge or by presentation of

FL bl/ as identification (type

of identification), and who acknowledges that his or her signature appears above.

y [
Sworn to or affirmed before me this}&u t’day of \J , 2006.

Notary Hublic

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER:
Lynette Norr, Ph.D., 1.D.
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Bar Number 0010717
Department of Health

~ Prosecution Services Unit

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 245-4640 voice
(850) 245-4682 FAX

DOH v. Ivan Aresenault, L.M.H.C,,
Case Nos, 2005-68207 VRL
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Petitioner, -
V. _ ' . CASE NO. 2005-68207 -

IVAN HOLIDAY ARSENAULT, L.M.H.C.,

 Respondent, o

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Health (Department), by and through
.lts undersugned counsel,- and f‘ les thlS Admlmstratlve Complaint before the Board of
_Chnlcal Social Work, M'arnage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling
- (Board) against IVAN HOLIDAY ARSENAULT, L.M.H.C., and alleges:
1._ Petition_er is the state agency charged with regulating' the practic__:e of | |
Cli_nical social work, marriage and family _therapy, and-_”mental _health' counseling -
pursuant to_eection 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter
491, Florida Statutes.

2 | Respondentls, andhas been a't.lall.time'-s rna_terial hereto,anapphcant for
|tcen'sure as a mental health _counselor br licensed mental health counselor in the State
of Florida, having been issued license number MH 8357 on May. 27, 2005.

3. Resbondent’s address of record is PO Box 40, San _Mateb, Florida 32187.
4, On Respondent’s application for licensure as a mental health counselor in
the state of Fldrida, signed and dated December 19, 2004, Respondent indicated that .

his edut_:ation included a July 2000 Ph.D. in Psychology from the University of Zurich; a

DOH v. Ivan Arsenault, L.M.H.C. : 1
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June 1996 M.A. in Philosophy from the University of Zurich; a June 1990 B.A. in
Criminology from Concordia University; and a June 1987 A.S. in computer Science frorn

McKay College.

5. -Respondent ‘provided clinical counseling to inmates at the Union

Correctional Instltutron Union County, Flonda from on or about June 17, 2005 until -

Respondents resrgnatlon on or about October 19, 2005

6. ~ Respondent was not- requrred to be hcensed by the state of Florlda to

provrde clinical counseling for the Department of Corrections, but Respondent was

required to provide documentatl_on of Responde_nts credentials to -perform _clinical

counseling.

7. Respondent provided the Department of Corrections. with a Credent'ials

Evaluation Report from World. Educatlonal Services (WES) venfylng Respondents Ph D. .

* in psychology from the Unrversrty of ZUI’ICh
8. At the request of the Department of Correcti_o_ns, _Mr; Lembo, Manager,_
Academic _Sérvices,_World Education Services (WES), reviewed a copy of th.e" of the
Crede-_n_tials Ev_al_uation Report, reference nu_nlwberA-83A04', submi_tt_ed by._-Respondent to
the Department of Corrections for his employment at the'Union C_orrec:t_ional Institdtion.
9. Mr Lembo_ identified the Evaluation.Report, reference number A—8304,
. submitted by Respondent as a forged document for the foHowinQ reasons: |
a. The Evaluation Report provided by the Respondent was_not on WES
paper; | | |
b. WES has no record in their system for an individual with Re'spondent’s
name; |

DOH v. Ivan Arsenault, L.M.H.C. . ’ : . 2
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¢. Canadian and US equivalencies are néver stated on the same evaluation,
while the Evaluation Report provided by the Respondent had both
equivalencies stated; | .l |

d. WES -'standardized wording for an equiva',le.nc'y in this caée is “earned
doctofate (PhD) in psYchology frorﬁ a regio_nally ac_credi_téd institutidn,” :
while. Respondent’s document used the wbrding “Ph.D_. de‘greé in |

. psychology frq_m a regibnal accredited iﬂnsti_tution”; |
e. The Credentials Evaluation-Report p_fovidéd b'y the. Respondent_' incl@ded
reference numbér 'A-8304, but WES né\_/er uses a co_mbination of'léttérs'
and numbers in their reference numbers;

£ A gen_ﬁing WES 'repc.th alwa'yé lists the r_\arhe_o,f.the credential in the

- language of ori_gin with the English equivalent in parenthes_es, while the
. Credentiéls Evaiuaﬁon Report providéd by the Respondent stated the
lcredential as “Doctor of Phiiosophy" in English;

g There is no course work involved ln the indicated doctorate, which lS
_garnegj_.thyiqugh research and.di-s_sérta_t_ion,_. and é genuine Cre_ci_ezntia|$
Evaluation Report would have included: a bne page repbi't d_ocument _
rather than the numbér of c_burse credits completéd and a -coursé-by—

' course. evaluation as pre.sented in “the docurﬁent provided by the
Respondent;
h. All WES evaluatiohs have a WES official stamp affixed to the lower right

corner, whereas the document Respondent provided lacked an official

DOH v. Ivan Arsenault, L.M.H.C. 3
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stamp and -i.nstead had a handwritten note that the original doeument had
a WES stamp in the lower left corner.

10. As part of Respondent’s application for licensure in Flenda as a mental

health counselor Respondent submitted a Credentials Evaluation Report from World
Education Servnces (WES) verifying Respondent’s Ph.D. from the. UnlverSIty of Zurich.

, 11. WES is an approve_d mstltutnon used by the Department for the verification
of academic 'credentials. of 'Iic_ensur_e applicants who have received their degrees from
institutiens outside of the United States or Canada. | |

12. The _Credéntials Evaluation Report submitted by Respondent to the
Depar.t_ment- of Corrections and fexed by the Depar’tment of Corrections to WES for
review is a cepy of the same Credentials Evaluation Report submitted by Res.pondent to
the Deparfment for verification of Respo_ndent’s credentials fer licensure as a mental
health counselor.

13. In a document signed by the Respondent and dated December 19, 2004,
.Respondent cer_tiﬂed that his' answers.and all statements made by the -Resp'onde'nt
therein are true and 'correct,' end that Respondent agreed that furnishing any false
R information on the application shall coﬁstitute cause for denial, suspension, or
revocation of any license .to p_ractice in the Statelof Florida for the profession for which
he is applying.

14. - The Depaftment reviewed Respondent’s licensure application, but did not
identify the WES Credentials Evaluation'Repbrt submitted by the Respondent as a

forgery.
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COUNT ONE
15.  Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) throﬁgh
fourteen (14) as if fully 'set forth in this c,ount..
l 16. Section 491.009(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2004); provides that attempting
to obfain, thaihihé, or rehewing a license, fegistration, or certiﬂ-cate under this chapter
by brib.éry or fraudulent _misrep'resentatioﬁ or through an error of fhe board or the
| dep_artment, c'onstitute_s grounds for diséiplinary a&ion .by the Board.
17. Réspondent violated Section 491.009(1)(a) Florida Statutes (2004) by
: frahdulently miSreprés_enting that Respondent held a Ph.D. degree in psychology from
| ‘the Uni\)ersity of Zurich. -
18. Respondent violated Section 491.009(1)(&1) Floridé Statutes (2004) by
obtaining a Iicenée to practicé mental health counseling throQgh an error by the
- Departrﬁent or the Board Which occurred when the Depértfnent accepted Respondent’s
Cfedentia'ls Evaluation Re_port as genuine, when it was not genuine. '
19 ‘Based on "t'he foregoing, Respondent violated Section 491.009(1)(a),
. Flofida,_Statuteé '(2004)., by obtaining. a. license under. this chapter_ by fraudulent
misrepresentation or -thr"ough an ér‘ror of the board or the depa&ment. |
COUNT TWO
20.  Petitioner re-alléges and incorporates paragraphs -one (1) through
fourteen (14) as if fully set forth in this count.
21. Section 456.072(1)(o), Florida Statutes (2004, 2005), provides that
practicing or 'off_ering to practice beyond the scope permitted by law or accepting and
performing professional responsibilities the licensee kndws, or has reason to know, the
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licensee is not competent to perform, constitutes grounds for disciplinary a_djon by the
Board. | |
22.  Respondent knew that Respondent did not have tﬁe acaderﬁic crédéntials
required to perform clinical cdunseling, because Respondent forged doéuments used to.
verify Respondent’s academic credentials. | | |
23. Respondent provided clinical counselmg to inmates at the Union
~Correctional Instntutlon wh_en the Respondent did not have the academlc tram_lng
~ required to provide clinicél counseling. |
| 24. Based on the foregoing, _Reépondent \_/iblated Sec_:t_ion: 456.07_2(1)(0'),. .
Florida Statutes (2004), by acceptihg and perfdrming,profeséionél résponsibilities the :
~ licensee knows or hés reason to know the licensee is not competent to perform.
WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requésts that the Board of _Clinical. Social
Work, Marriage and'Famin Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling enter an order
~ imposing one or more of tHe following penalt'les.: permanenﬁ fevoc_ation or suépeﬁsion of
Respondent’s license, restriction of practice, inﬂposition_ of an administrative fine,
) issua_hce_ of a rep_rimand,l _plaéement_ of the Respondent on .probatioh, .c.otrective._actionl,
_refund o'f fees billed or collected, remedial ed__ucation and/or any lother felief that the

Board deems appropnate

SIGNED this [Q day of MJMA _ , 2006.

M Rony Francois, M.D., M.S.P.H., Ph.D.
Secretary, Department of Health
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By: A, e M
Lynette Nbrr, Ph.D.

FE LE@ | |  Assistant General Counsel

: - Florida Bar Number 0010717
{EALTH . ,
DEPASTMENJ g&;&;\( ~ Department of Health .
_ Ml Prosecution Services Unit .
CLERK Jhwnso & L 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
DATE S-U-0e Tallahassee, FL 323993265

(850) 245-4640
(850) 245-4682 FAX

PCP Date: . Aprll 20, 2006
. PCP-2 Members: Zachary, Shyers AdeJokun OJO

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in
accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to be represented
- by counsel or other qualified representative, to present evidence and argument,
to call and cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces
tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested. '

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred costs -
_related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. ' Pursuant to
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall assess costs related to
the investigation and prosecution of a disciplinary matter, which may include

attorney hours and costs, on the Respondent in addition to any other
d|$C|pl|ne imposed.
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